
 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gateshead Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 20 July 

2023 to transact the following business:- 
  
1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 25 May 2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
  

2 Official Announcements  
 
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 
 
  

3 Petitions  
 
(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 
 
  

4 Questions from Members of the Public  
 
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 
 
  

5 Provisional Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
  

6 Appointment of Independent Person (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
  

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 
 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact Rosalyn Patterson 
 Tel: 0191 4332088 
   
 Date: Wednesday, 12 July 

2023 

Public Document Pack



 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
  
7 Provisional Revenue Outturn 2022/23 (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
  

8 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2022/23 – Year End Outturn 
(Pages 35 - 52) 
 
  

9 Annual Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2023-2024 (Pages 53 - 108) 
 
  

10 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 year Business Plan (Pages 109 - 142) 
 
  

11 Treasury Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 143 - 158) 
 
  

12 Revenue Budget 2023/24 - First Quarter Review (Pages 159 - 168) 
 
  

13 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2023/24 - First Quarter Review 
(Pages 169 - 184) 
 
  

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
  
14 Notice of Motion - Railway Ticket Offices (Pages 185 - 186) 

 
(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 
 
  

15 Questions  
 
(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 
 
 

 

 
Sheena Ramsey 
Chief Executive 

 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR D BURNETT (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: J Adams, V Anderson, R Beadle, P Burns, L Caffrey, 

P Craig, W Dick, S Dickie, P Diston, K Dodds, C Donovan, 
A Douglas, J Eagle, M Gannon, A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, T Graham, L Green, S Green, 
M Hall, S Hawkins, H Kelly, L Kirton, K McCartney, J McCoid, 
J McElroy, E McMaster, M McNestry, J Mohammed, L Moir, 
R Mullen, B Oliphant, M Ord, I Patterson, S Potts, D Robson, 
S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Turner, K Walker, J Wallace, 
D Weatherley, H Weatherley, D Welsh and A Wintcher 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Bradford, M Brain, C Buckley, D Duggan, 

S Gallagher, J Green, G Haley, P Maughan, A Ord, C Ord and 
K Wood 

  
CL9   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 23 MARCH AND 19 

MAY 2023  
 

 COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the meetings held on 23  
March 2023 and 19 May 2023 be approved as 
correct records. 

  
CL10   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 (A)          Welcome to Deputy Mayor 

  
Following the election of Councillor K McCartney at Annual Council meeting, 
Councillor McCartney signed the Declaration of Office. 
  
(B)          Appointments 
  
The following nominations were received from the Labour Group; 
  

       Strategic Housing Board – Councillor M Hall 
       Corporate Resources OSC – Councillor D Weatherley to replace Councillor W 

Dick 
       Pensions Committee – South Tyneside MBC – Councillor H Kelly to replace 

Councillor B Goldsworthy 
  
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

CL11   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions submitted. 
  

CL12   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
  

CL13   INFORMATION GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK AND DATA PROTECTION 
POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Information Governance 
Framework and Data Protection Policy for implementation across the Council. 
  
[...]
 pandemic. 
  
  
This council resolves to: 
  
Support the pay claim submitted by UNISON, GMB and Unite on behalf of council 
and school workers, for an increase of RPI + two per cent funded by central 
government 
  
Call on the Local Government Association to make urgent representations to central 
government to fund the NJC pay claim 
  
Write to the Chancellor and Secretary of State to call for a pay increase for local 
government workers to be funded with new money from central government 
  
Meet with local NJC union representatives to discuss for the pay claim and consider 
practical ways in which the council can engage with the campaign 
  
Encourage all local government workers to join a union.” 
  
   

CL17   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions received. 
 

Page 7



 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 

Page 8



 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

20 July 2023 

    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 
 Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report asks the Council to approve its Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

provisional work programmes for 2023/24. 
 

Proposal 
 
2. Corporate Resources OSC, Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC, Families OSC 

and Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities OSC have considered 
and agreed their work programmes at their respective meetings held on 12, 
13, 15 and 19 June 2023.   
 

3. Each Committee endorsed a provisional work programme for 2023/24 based 
on the Council’s policy framework and these are set out in Appendix 1. The 
Council’s constitution requires that these work programmes are agreed on an 
annual basis by the Council. 

 
4. These programmes are provisional for a number of reasons: 
 

Firstly, as Cabinet has not had the opportunity to fully review its current work 
programme and there may be further issues which it may wish to refer to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees for consideration. 
 
Secondly, the work programmes do not take into account any new policy 
issues which may be identi
[...]
ations 

- perceptions of safety with some lights being turned off during the 
night) 

• Work Programme 
 

29 January 
2024 
 
 

• Community Safety priorities update/progress  
• Update on Allotments  
• Building Safety Compliance and Assurance in Council Homes  
• Update on new approach to anti-social behaviour  
• Work Programme 

 

Page 16



Appendix 1 

   
 

11 March 
2024 
 

• The Flood and Water Management Act 2010: Annual Progress 
Report 

• Housing Development Programme Update (focus on; 
- Progress reporting / breakdown of tenure 
- Risks issues and challenges to deliver 
- Gateshead’s vision re fall in local population / housing development 

to facilitate more sustainable living / redevelopment of brown field 
sites) 

• Affordable Housing (to include; 
- Profile of existing stock 
- Housing in pipeline / proposed housing 
- Organogram showing affordability based on income  

• Tenant Satisfaction Survey Results 2023  
• Work Programme 

 
13 May 
2024  
 

• Housing and Compliance Performance Monitoring Q4 (to include; 
a) Operational Performance  
b) Compliance Performance  
c) Regulatory Self – Assessment) 

• Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan (to include; 
- Fleet, community EV provision and infrastructure  
- School catering (plant based alternatives to meat / cheese  
- Impact of domestic fires / log burning  
- Local transport networks and encouraging connectivity without car 

dependency  
- Public transport and connectivity 

• Work Programme 
 

 
Issues to slot in: 
 
- Street Scene Investment Impacts  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

20 July 2023 
 

Appointment of Independent Person  
 
Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Council is asked to approve the appointment of an Independent Person for 

standards of conduct issues affecting Council and Parish Council Members 
pursuant to s.28(7) Localism Act 2011. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
2. Following the implementation of the Localism Act 2011, on 19 July 2012 

Council appointed Anthony Atkinson as its Independent Person for standards 
of conduct issues affecting Council and Parish Council Members for a three 
year period. Council subsequently agreed to extend this appointment for a 
further two years. As Mr Atkinson’s term of office was due to expire a 
recruitment process was undertaken and he was recommended for re-
appointment.  A further four year term was approved by Council on 21 
September 2017.   
 

3. Following the end of Mr Atkinson’s final term as Independent Person, the 
required recruitment process was commenced. 
 

4. A Panel consisting of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit and Standards 
Committee, together with the Deputy Monitoring Officer (Service Director 
Legal & Democratic Services) and the Governance Service Manager carried 
out the interview process for this position on 10 July 2023. 
 

5. Following a successful interview, the Panel identified Dr Stuart Green as the 
most suitable person for the Independent Person position.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6. Council is recommended to approve: 

 
(i) The appointment of Dr Stuart Green as the Independent Person for 

standards of conduct issues for a period of three years. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

20 July 2023 
 

PROVISIONAL REVENUE OUTTURN 2022/23 
 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out the outturn position on the 2022/23 

revenue budget. 
 

2. Council agreed the original revenue budget for 2022/23 on 24 February 2022, 
this was set at £254.3m. 
 

3. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
4. It is recommended that Council approves the appropriations t
[...]
ion 
 Upper 

Limit 
Lower 
Limit 

Actual 
Percentage 

Maximum 
YTD 

Under 12 months 20% 0% 2.09% 2.09% 
12 months to 24 months 19% 0% 0.70% 3.65% 
24 months to 5 years 26% 0% 8.52% 8.52% 
5 years to 10 years 276 0% 10.25% 11.71% 
10 years to 20 years 22% 0% 6.50% 6.70% 
20 years to 30 years 43% 0% 5.19% 5.19% 
30 years to 40 years 46% 0% 30.54% 33.40% 
40 years to 50 years 48% 0% 33.29% 37.23% 
50 years and above 17% 0% 0.00% 0.00% 
 
All within agreed limits.  

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

20 July 2023 
 

REVENUE BUDGET – FIRST QUARTER REVIEW 2023/24 
 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform Council of the latest monitoring position 

on the 2023/24 revenue budget at the end of the first quarter. 
  

2. The original revenue budget for 2023/24, as agreed by the Council on 21 
February 2023, was set at £289.903m. The first quarter review now projects a 
revenue outturn of £1.1m over budget. 

 
3. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
 including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
 their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

4. It is recommended that Council approves; 
 
(i) An amendment to the net revenue budget for 2023/24 from 

£289,902,826 to £281,884,964; 
(ii) Removal of pandemic budget and the equivalent reserve funding as 

presented in appendix 2. 
(iii) A £2.4m increase in the 2023/24 HRA budget to reflect the increase in 

the deprecation charge funded from the HRA reserve. 
 

 
 

 

Page 159

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 7  
 

   
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  Revenue Budget – First Quarter Review 2023/24 
 
REPORT OF:   Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. This report sets out the latest monitoring position on the 2023/24 revenue budget at 

the end of the first quarter. Cabinet is 
[...]
he consolidated budget 
sustainability reserve to support the budget in future years.  

 
 
 

   
REPORT TO CABINET

             18 July 2023

Page 161



 2 of 7  
 

8. It is proposed that Cabinet recommend to Council an amendment to decrease the net 
revenue budget by £8.017m to £281.885m as presented in appendix 2 to include the 
additional funding to be received in 2023/24 and removal of pandemic budget and 
reserve funding to allow for effective budget monitoring.  
 

9. Due to the increasing financial challenges faced by the Council it is more important 
than ever that budgets are delivered. The forecasts at the first quarter have been 
challenged and Service Directors have identified interventions to deliver their budget 
responsibilities. This management activity will continue throughout the year.  

 
10. The projected revenue outturn for 2023/24 at the first quarter following management 

intervention is £1.1m over budget.   
 

11. It is the intention to deliver within the overall revised budget by the financial year end 
and progress will be reported at quarter two. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
12. At the first quarter review, in line wih the Business Plan assumptions, the HRA budget 

is projected to be delivered on budget.  
 

13. As outlined in the provisional revenue outturn 2022/23 report in June, an upward 
revaluation of council properties in 2021/22 has increased the amount of depreciation 
charged to the HRA and unlike the general fund this is a real charge to the HRA 
representing investment in the assets. This has resulted in an increase in the 
depreciation in 2023/24 of £2.440m. This additional budget pressure was identified 
after the budget was set therefore Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council an 
increase in the 2023/24 HRA budget to reflect the increase in the deprecation charge 
funded from the HRA reserve. 

 
Recommendations 
 
14. It is recommended that Cabinet 

 
i. Notes the Council’s revenue expenditure position at the end of the first 

quarter, as set out in Appendix 1 and 2; 
 

ii. Recommends that Council approves; 
a. an amendment to the net revenue budget for 2023/24 from 

£289,902,826 to £281,884,964; 
b. removal of pandemic budget and the equivelant reserve funding as 

presented in appendix 2. 
c. a £2.4m increase in the 2023/24 HRA budget to reflect the increase in 

the deprecation charge funded from the HRA reserve. 
 

iii. Notes the budget virement as set out in the report 
 

 
 For the following reason: 
 
 To contribute to sound financial management and the long-term financial 
 sustainability of the Council. 

 
CONTACT:  Darren Collins                   Extension:  3582  
  

Page 162



 3 of 7  
 

 
 
 
    APPENDIX 1 
 
 Policy Context  
 
1. This report meets the standards required to comply with the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015 which represent financial management good practice, recommend 
that councillors should receive regular reports on performance against revenue and 
capital budgets. 
 

2. It is also consistent with the Council’s objectives of making Gateshead a place where 
everyone thrives by assisting in ensuring a sustainable financial position for the long 
term. 
 

 Background 
 
3. This report sets out the latest budget monitoring position on the 2023/24 revenue 

budget at the end of the first quarter and projects spending and income to the end of 
the financial year following management intervention. 

 
4. Appendix 2 details the budget for 2023/24 compared to an assessment of the 

projected outturn for the year. This position is after the application of reserves and 
planned management intervention in areas facing budget challenges.  

 
 Key Budget Challenges  
 
5. The key financial challenges to note are set out below. 
 

• Continued significant budget pressures in Adult Social Care in provider services 
and assessments. This is being managed with vacancies and external income. 

• Significant budget pressures in Chil
[...]
tlement Funding Assessment (SFA) (72,787) (72,787) (72,365) 422
Other Grants (62,450) (62,866) (62,866) 0
Public Health (17,225) (17,787) (17,787) 0
Council Tax (110,473) (110,473) (110,473) 0
Collection Fund Deficit (1,085) (1,085) (1,085) 0
Earmarked Reserves (25,883) (16,887) (16,887) 0
TOTAL FUNDING (289,903) (281,885) (281,463) 0 422

PROJECTED (UNDER) / OVER SPEND 0 0 3,877 (2,770) 1,107

Page 166



 7 of 7  
 

   Appendix 3 
 
HRA Proposed Budget 2023/24 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 

Budget Budget 
Q1

£000 £000
Rents - dwellings (80,604) (80,604)
Rents - non dwellings (1,297) (1,297)
Service charges (4,953) (4,953)
Water & Other Income (1,420) (1,420)
Total Income (88,274) (88,274)

Supervision & Management 30,011 30,011
Repairs & Maintenance 26,868 26,868
Interest on Borrowing 12,231 12,231
Capital Programme Funding 16,824 19,264
Other Expenditure 805 805
Debt Management Expenses 78 78
Total Expenditure 86,818 89,258

Net Operating Cost / (Surplus) (1,456) 984

HRA Reserves
Opening Balance 19,561
Net Operating Cost for the year 984
Closing Balance 18,577

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

20 July 2023 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2023/24 – FIRST QUARTER REVIEW 

 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform Council of the latest position on the 

2023/24 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators at the end of the first 
quarter to 30 June 2023. The report also considers the impact of CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code on the capital programme and the monitoring of performance 
against the Statutory Prudential Indicators. 
 

2. The original budget for the capital programme for 2023/24, as agreed by 
Council on 23 February 2023, totalled £112.1m. The first quarter review now 
projects the year-end expenditure to be £113.5m, £89.4m General Fund and 
£24.1m HRA. 

 
3. CIPFA’s Prudential Code advises regular monitoring of performance 

against the prudential indicators which regulate borrowing and investment. 
Targets and limits for the prudential indicators for 2023/24 were agreed at 
Council on 23 February 2023 and borrowing and investment levels have 
remained within these limits. 
 

4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
 including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
 their recommendation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.  It is recommended that Council: 
 

(i)  approves all variations to the 2023/24 Capital Programme, as detailed 
in Appendix 2 of the attached report; 

 
(ii)  approves the financing of the revised programme; and  
 
(iii) notes that Cabinet confirms that the capital expenditure and financing 

requirements have been revised in line with the amended budget and 
that none of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2023/24 have 
been breached. 
 

Page 169

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 5  
 

  REPORT TO CABINET 
   18 July 2023 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2023/24 
– First Quarter Review 

  
REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. This report sets out the latest position on the 2023/24 Capital Programme and 

Prudential Indicators at the end of the first quarter to 30 June 2023. The 
report assesses reasons for the variances from the approved programme and 
details the proposed financing of the capital programme. In addition, the 
report considers the impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the capital 
programme and the monitoring of performance against the statutory 
Prudential Indicators.  
 

Background  
 
2. The original budget for the capital programme for 2023/24, as agreed by 

Council on 23 February 2023, totalled £112.1m. The first quarter review now 
projects the year-end expenditure to be £113.5m, £89.4m General Fund and 
£24.1m HRA. 
 

3. 
[...]
e are as follows: 

       £m 
Prudential Borrowing     53.763 
Projected Capital Receipts       0.750 
Capital Grants and Contributions     34.865 
Major Repairs Reserve (HRA) 19.264 
Capital Grants and Contributions (HRA)       0.822 
Right to Buy Receipts (HRA)       4.005 
Total Capital Programme   113.468 

 
9.  CIPFA’s Prudential Code advises the regular monitoring of performance 

against the prudential indicators which regulate borrowing and investment. 
Targets and limits for the prudential indicators for 2023/24 were agreed at 
Council on 23 February 2023 and borrowing and investment levels have 
remained within these limits.  Performance against the indicators for 2023/24 
is set out in Appendix 5. 

 
Recommendations 
 
8. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(i) Recommends to Council that all variations to the 2023/24 Capital 
Programme as detailed in Appendix 2 are agreed. 

(ii) Recommends to Council the financing of the revised programme set out in 
this report. 

Page 172



 3 of 5  
 

(iii) Confirms to Council that capital expenditure and financing requirements 
have been revised in line with the amended budget and none of the 
approved Prudential Indicators set for 2023/24 have been breached. 

 
 For the following reasons: 
 

(i) To ensure the optimum use of the Council’s capital resources in 2023/24. 
(ii) To accommodate changes to the Council’s in-year capital expenditure 

plans. 
(iii) To ensure performance has been assessed against the approved 

Prudential Limits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT:  Clare Tait                   extension:  3716  
 

Page 173



 4 of 5  
 

 
          APPENDIX 1 
 
 Policy Context  
 
1. The proposals within this report are consistent with the objectives contained 

within the Council’s corporate Capital Strategy and will contribute to achieving 
the objectives set out by the Council’s Thrive Agenda.  The financial implications 
of the capital programme are incorpo
[...]
4 
£000 

Reported Indicator 

2023/24 
£000 

Actual Position 

2023/24 
£000 

Maximum YTD 

 
Investments 

 
15,000 

 
0 

 
0 

 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



  COUNCIL MEETING 

20 July 2023 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor Gannon will move the following motion: 
 
On the 5th July 2023, the Government unveiled plans via the Rail Delivery Group to 
axe over one thousand railway ticket offices. For the North East, this would mean 
total closures of the ticket offices at: 
 

• Alnmouth 
• Berwick upon Tweed 
• Darlington 
• Durham 
• Eaglescliffe 
• Hexham 
• Malton 
• Middlesbrough 
• Morpeth 
• Northallerton 
• Redcar Central 
• Scarborough 
• Sunderland 
• Thirsk 
• Thornaby 

 
This would only leave ticket offices open only at Newcastle, York and Hartlepool, all 
on reduced opening hours. 
 
Whilst the consultation was announced to run for twenty-one days from 5th July, 
some ticket office staff have already been handed redundancy notices. It is also 
pertinent to note that despite the consultation itself being aimed at the general public, 
it has not been released in any kind of paper, easy-read, audio or BSL format, 
therefore excluding many of the people for whom ticket offices are essential from 
even having their say. 
 
During the pandemic, the private train operators in the UK made more than £300 
million between March 2020 and September 2022. This will rise to £400 million by 
September 2023. The majority of this funding was a government subsidy direct from 
the UK taxpayer. 
 
In December 2021, the UK’s largest train operator, First Group, handed £500 million 
to its shareholders for running South Western Railway and TransPennine Express 
services. As all in the North East will well be aware, this year alone 75% of 

Page 185

Agenda Item 14



TransPennine Express services have been late or cancelled. The CEO of First 
Group was paid £840,000 during that time and received a 6% pay rise. 
 
Reducing the human presence at our stations is not driven by austerity or 
government cuts: it is driven by profiteering of the private sector. It will make life 
more difficult for those who are disabled, have limited mobility, struggle with new 
technology, feel unsafe around unstaffed stations, and anyone who just needs extra 
help. The railway in this country is proven to be profitable. The people of this country 
should benefit from that with at least basic service levels.  
 
This council resolves to ask that the Leader and Chief Executive: 
 

• Respond to the Rail Delivery Group consultation to object in the 
strongest terms in relation to the proposals for our region; 

• Write to the Secretary of State for Transport to object to these 
proposals. 

 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor M Gannon  
Supported by: Councillor J Adams 
   Councillor J Eagle 
   Councillor J McElroy 
     
    
    
 

Page 186


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 25 May 2023
	5 Provisional Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes
	Provisional Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES
	Proposal
	Recommendation


	Apx 1 - CR OSC Work Prog
	Draft Corporate Resources OSC Work Programme 2023-24

	Apx 1 - CHW OSC Work Prog
	Draft Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC Work Programme 2023-24

	Apx 1 - Families OSC Work Prog
	DRAFT Families OSC Work Programme 2023-24

	Apx 1 - HEHC OSC Work Prog
	DRAFT Housing Environment & Healthy Communities OSC Work Programme 2023-24


	6 Appointment of Independent Person
	20 July 2023
	Appointment of Independent Person
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	7 Provisional Revenue Outturn 2022/23
	20 July 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Revenue Budget Outturn 202223
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Background
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option


	8 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2022/23 – Year End Outturn
	20 
[...]
t
	Background
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option


	13 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2023/24 - First Quarter Review
	20 July 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Capital Monitoring Q1 report
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Background
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option

	17.	Background Information

	Cap Mon - Appendices 2 3 & 4 202324
	Cap Mon - Q1 2023-24 Appendix 5

	14 Notice of Motion - Railway Ticket Offices
	20 July 2023
	GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 20 July 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR E MCMASTER (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: K McCartney, J Adams, V Anderson, R Beadle, 

D Bradford, M Brain, L Brand, C Buckley, D Burnett, P Burns, 
L Caffrey, B Clelland, P Craig, W Dick, S Dickie, P Diston, K Dodds, 
C Donovan, A Douglas, D Duggan, P Elliott, S Gallagher, 
M Gannon, A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, T Graham, J Green, L Green, S Green, M Hall, 
K Henderson, G Kasfikis, H Kelly, L Kirton, P Maughan, J McCoid, 
J McElroy, M McNestry, J Mohammed, R Mullen, B Oliphant, A Ord, 
C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, S Potts, D Robson, S Ronchetti, 
J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Turner, K Walker, D Weatherley, D Welsh, 
A Wintcher and K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: J Eagle, G Haley, S Hawkins, L Moir, J Wallace and 

H Weatherley 
  
CL18   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 25 MAY 2023  

 
 COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May  

2023 be approved as a correct record subject to it 
being noted that Cllr K Walker was in attendance. 

  
CL19   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Mayor announced that within the King’s Birthday Honours List 2023 the 

following people were recognised who live and work within the Borough: 
  

       Christine Myhill, Gateshead Libraries and Heritage Manager, was awarded an 
MBE for services to Public Libraries during Covid-19. 
  

       Karolynne Hart, Community Art Development Manager, was awarded the 
British Empire Medal for services to Public Libraries and to the Arts. 
  

       Bill Fullen, former Chief Executive of the Gateshead Housing Company, was 
awarded an OBE for services to Housing. 
  

       Lawrence Patrick Doherty, Project Manager DWP, was awarded an MBE for 
services to the community in Gateshead. 
  

       Dr Ian Pattison, lately Chair of NHS Sunderland CCG, was awarded an OBE 
for services to the NHS. 
  



 

       Peter Heath, Deputy Chief Fire Officer at Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue 
Service, was awarded King’s Fire Service Medal for Distinguished Service. 

  
  

CL20   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions submitted. 
  

CL21   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
  

CL22   PROVISIONAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees provisional work programmes for 2023/24. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the provisional work programmes for the  

Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 2023/24 be 
approved. 

  
CL23   APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON  

 
 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the appointment of an 

Independent Person for standards of conduct issues affecting Council and Parish 
Council Members. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the appointment of Dr Stuart Green as the  

Independent Person for standards of conduct 
issues be approved for a period of three years. 

  
CL24   PROVISIONAL REVENUE OUTTURN 2022/23  

 
 Consideration was given to a report confirming the outturn position on the 2022/23 

revenue budget. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the appropriations to and from reserves be  

approved. 
  

CL25   CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2022/23 – YEAR END 
OUTTURN  
 

 Consideration was given to a report on the 2022/23 Capital Programme outturn and 
the monitoring of performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -     (i)   That the Capital Programme Outturn for        
                                                            2022/23 be noted; 
  

(ii)  That the financing of the Capital  
                                                            Programme be approved; and  



 

  
                                                     (iii)       That none of the approved Prudential  

Indicators set for 2022/23 have been 
breached. 

 
   
CL26   ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGIC PLAN 2023-2024  

 
 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Annual Youth Justice 

Strategic Plan for 2023-24. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Annual Youth Justice Strategic Plan  

2023-24 be approved. 
  

CL27   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking endorsement of the proposed Housing 
Revenue Account 30-year Business Plan 2023-2053. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30  

Year Business Plan 2023-2053 be approved. 
  

CL28   TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Treasury Annual Report 
2022/23. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Treasury Annual Report for 2022/23 be  

approved. 
  

CL29   REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24 - FIRST QUARTER REVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to a report informing of the latest monitoring position on the 
2023/24 revenue budget at the end of the first quarter. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)   That an amendment to the net revenue  

budget for 2023/24 from £289,902,826 to 
£281,884,964 be approved. 

  
                                                            (ii) That the removal of pandemic budget  

and the equivalent reserve funding be 
approved. 

             
                                                            (iii)That a £2.4m increase in the 2023/24  

HRA budget be approved to reflect the 
increase in the deprecation charge funded 
from the HRA reserve. 

 
 
  



 

CL30   CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24 - FIRST 
QUARTER REVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to a report informing of the latest position on the 2023/24 
Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators at the end of the first quarter to 30 
June 2023. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)   That all variations to the 2023/24 Capital  

Programme be approved. 
  
                                                            (ii) That the financing of the revised  

programme be approved. 
  
                                                            (iii)That Cabinet confirms that the capital  

expenditure and financing requirements 
have been revised in line with the amended 
budget and that none of the approved 
Prudential Indicators set for 2023/24 have 
been breached. 

  
CL31   NOTICE OF MOTION - RAILWAY TICKET OFFICES  

 
 Councillor M Gannon moved the following motion: 

  
“On the 5th July 2023, the Government unveiled plans via the Rail Delivery Group to 
axe over one thousand railway ticket offices. For the North East, this would mean 
total closures of the ticket offices at: 
  

 Alnmouth 
 Berwick upon Tweed 
 Darlington 
 Durham 
 Eaglescliffe 
 Hexham 
 Malton 
 Middlesbrough 
 Morpeth 
 Northallerton 
 Redcar Central 
 Scarborough 
 Sunderland 
 Thirsk 
 Thornaby 

  
This would only leave ticket offices open only at Newcastle, York and Hartlepool, all 
on reduced opening hours. 
  
Whilst the consultation was announced to run for twenty-one days from 5th July, 
some ticket office staff have already been handed redundancy notices. It is also 



 

pertinent to note that despite the consultation itself being aimed at the general 
public, it has not been released in any kind of paper, easy-read, audio or BSL 
format, therefore excluding many of the people for whom ticket offices are essential 
from even having their say. 
  
During the pandemic, the private train operators in the UK made more than £300 
million between March 2020 and September 2022. This will rise to £400 million by 
September 2023. The majority of this funding was a government subsidy direct from 
the UK taxpayer. 
  
In December 2021, the UK’s largest train operator, First Group, handed £500 million 
to its shareholders for running South Western Railway and TransPennine Express 
services. As all in the North East will well be aware, this year alone 75% of 
TransPennine Express services have been late or cancelled. The CEO of First 
Group was paid £840,000 during that time and received a 6% pay rise. 
  
Reducing the human presence at our stations is not driven by austerity or 
government cuts: it is driven by profiteering of the private sector. It will make life 
more difficult for those who are disabled, have limited mobility, struggle with new 
technology, feel unsafe around unstaffed stations, and anyone who just needs extra 
help. The railway in this country is proven to be profitable. The people of this country 
should benefit from that with at least basic service levels.  
  
This council resolves to ask that the Leader and Chief Executive: 
  

 Respond to the Rail Delivery Group consultation to object in the strongest 
terms in relation to the proposals for our region; 

 Write to the Secretary of State for Transport to object to these proposals.” 
  
  
The motion was duly carried. 
  

CL32   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions received. 
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 


